

NO. 16-2-00673-21

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

DRP HOLDINGS LLC and KEANLAND PARK HOMEOWNERS'  
ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

The Honorable Nelson E. Hunt

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

HEATHER L. BURGESS

Attorney for Appellants

724 Columbia Street Northwest, Suite 320

Olympia, Washington 98501

(360) 742-3500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. INTRODUCTION.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

C. STATEMENT OF CASE.....5

D. ARGUMENT.....15

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....16

II. STATE VESTING LAW PROHIBITS EHD FROM IMPOSING NOVEL CONDITIONS ON THE KPI PROJECT FOLLOWING FINAL PLAT APPROVAL.....17

A. Section 5.2.1 of the Sanitary Code does not provide EHD authority to impose field performance standards for OSS systems within the vested plat of KPI.....19

B. Section 16.2 of the Sanitary Code does not provide EHD authority to impose field performance standards on OSS systems within the vested plat of KPI.....22

C. The 2008 Agreement cannot be reasonably be construed as an acknowledgment that DRP consented to the challenged conditions.....23

III. EHD’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS SANITARY CODE ALLOWING IT TO IMPOSE CONDITIONS BASED ON THE POLICY IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE FROM THIS COURT.....25

A. Standard for judicial deference to an agency’s interpretation.....26

B. EHD is not entitled to judicial deference to its interpretation of the Sanitary Code.....27

E. CONCLUSION.....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

WASHINGTON CASES

*Ass’n of Rural Residents v. Kitsap Cnty.*,  
141 Wn.2d 185, 193, 4 P.3d 115 (2000).....18

*Bayfield Res. Co. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.*,  
158 Wn. App. 866, 892, 244 P.3d 412 (2010).....17, 25

*Chinn v. City of Spokane*,  
173 Wn. App. 89, 94-95, 293 P.3d 401 (2013).....16

*Ellensburg Cement Products, Inc. v. Kittitas Cnty.*,  
179 Wn.2d 737, 753, 317 P.3d 1037 (2014).....26-27, 29-30, 31

*Fish and Wildlife Officers’ Guild v. Wash. Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife*,  
191 Wn. App. 569, 580, 364 P.3d 153 (2015).....28

*Graham Neighborhood Ass’n v. F.G. Assocs.*,  
162 Wn. App. 98, 112, 252 P.3d 898 (2011).....17-18

*Hillis v. Dep’t of Ecology*,  
131 Wn.2d 373, 396, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....26, 28, 30

*Knight v. City of Yelm*,  
173 Wn.2d 325, 336, 267 P.3d 973 (2011).....16

*McTavish v. City of Bellevue*,  
89 Wn. App. 561, 564-65, 949 P.2d 837 (1998).....26

*Overton v. Wash. State Econ. Assistance Auth.*,  
96 Wn.2d 552, 555, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....26, 28, 29

*Preserve Our Islands v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.*,  
133 Wn. App. 503, 515, 137 P.3d 31 (2006).....26

<i>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 645-47, 151 P.3d 990 (2007).....	27
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 346, 358, 386 P.3d 1064 (2016).....	17
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Transp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 192 Wn. App. 824, 836, 368 P.3d 251 (2016).....	16

STATUTES

Chapter 36.70C RCW.....	1, 13, 16
RCW 36.70C.130.....	16, 17, 21, 23, 25, 31
RCW 36.70C.140.....	17
RCW 43.21C.....	5
RCW 58.17.033.....	3, 15, 17, 20, 21
RCW 58.17.170.....	3, 10, 15, 17, 20, 21, 23
WAC 246-272A.....	29

COUNTY AUTHORITIES

Thurston County Code, § 18.16.060(A).....	10
Thurston County Sanitary Code, Art. IV (1999).....	2, 4, 14, 15, 18, 19, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31
Thurston County Sanitary Code, Art. IV, § 5.2.1 (1999).....	19, 20
Thurston County Sanitary Code, Art. IV, § 16.2 (1999).....	22
